Resolution #2020-____ Approval of 2021-2023 Town of Enfield Fire Protection Contract

WHEREAS, pursuant to public hearings duly scheduled and held by the Town Board; and

WHEREAS, the Enfield Volunteer Fire Company and the Town have come to final agreement as to the fire contract, the form of which was presented to this meeting; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was duly called upon the approval of such contract per the requirements of Town Law, and all persons speaking thereat or desiring to present evidence were duly heard, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2021-2023 Town of Enfield Fire Protection Contract be and hereby is approved, and the Town Supervisor be and hereby is authorized to sing the same for, by, on behalf of, and in the name of the Town of Enfield

Resolution #2020-_____ 2021 Agreement for Legal Representation with Guy Krogh, Esq.

WHEREAS the Town of Enfield has need of an attorney, and waives the requirement that the Town attorney be a resident, and;

WHEREAS attorney Guy Krogh, Esq. has provided a renewal agreement for his legal services at a rate of \$225.00 per hour, and;

WHEREAS the Town Board is satisfied with Guy Krogh's legal counsel for the Town, therefore be it;

RESOLVED, the Town Board authorizes the Supervisor to sign the agreement for legal counsel provided by Guy Krogh for 2021.

Resolution #2020-____ Adopt Plan for Operations in the Event of a Declared Public Health Emergency Involving a Communicable Disease

WHEREAS, Senate Bill S8617B requires public employers to adopt a plan for operations in the event of a declared public health emergency involving a communicable disease; therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Town of Enfield hereby adopts the Town of Enfield Plan for Operations in the Event of a Declared Public Health Emergency Involving a Communicable Disease

Resolution #2020-____ Authorizing the Supervisor Authority to Proceed as Facility Manager

WHEREAS, the New York Town Law Section 64 directs that the Town Board shall have the management, custody, and control of all town lands, buildings and property of the town and keep them in good repair, therefore be it

RESOLVED, the Town Board appoints Town Supervisor, Stephanie Redmond, the Facility Manager to oversee such management and repair, and further

RESOLVED, the Town Board authorizes the Town Supervisor to make purchases for products and services for such maintenance and repair under \$1000.00 without prior Town Board input, as afforded by the Town of Enfield Procurement Policy, and further

RESOLVED, the Town Board authorizes the Town Supervisor to make decisions regarding building maintenance and repair in the best interest of the town without prior Town Board approval.